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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Arnold, Printer B. YAN) July 11, 1932.

Mrs. Lillie Armold,
303 H St. N. E.
Ardmore, Okla.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the Amsrican forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unleas you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

Tn order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, gign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY QéBEFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

e\

x : .

. CHAS. W. DIETZ,
2 v/ Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. ; ;A'yi Assistant.

Y g 2
o

50 YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRINAGE DURING THE YEAR 10332 SO /)
(Write answer hefe)

(Sign here)__j}jgﬁz;ﬁ-t. jé;ﬁiﬁgfg'.Fﬂé éft ot I\

For The Quartermaster General,

P
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SRS S Danl St .

QM 295 A= March 26, 1932
Arnold, Printer B. (AN)

¥Nrs. Lillie Arnold,
%03 "H" Street, N. E.,
Ardmore, Oklehoms.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to correspondence forwarded you from this
office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the late
Private Printer B. Arnold. !

It is noted you previously stated you desired to have your
gon accompany you should you make a pilgrimage. While it is regretted
to advise that under the law governing the pilgrimage the Govermment
cen make no errangements for or beer sny part of the expense of rela-
tives or friends aocompanying pilgrims on their journey, it is possible
for your son to arrange to accompany you at personal expense and be
with you for the greater part of the trip, that is, on the trains to
and from New York, at the hotels in New York end Paris, on the steamer
both going snd returning and on the train between Cherbourg and Paris.
However, sightseeing trips in end eround Paris, end transportation be~
tween Paris and the cemeteries are sccomplished by busses which are
chertered by the Govermment for official use only, end this office
therefore could not authorize your son's transportation in these busses.

If your son desires to sccompeny you at personal expense
under the above conditions, he should immedistely communicate with the
Roosevelt Steemship Company, #1 Broadway, llew York City, for reserva-
tion for the ocean voyege between New York snd France, advieing them
the name of the stesmship on which you are to sail, the date of sailing
and your neme. The steemship company will furnish full information as
to the cost of ocean tramsportation. On receipt of definite advice
fyom you that your son is acoompanying you, this office will advise the
officers in Charge of the Pilgrimsge in New York end Paris.

The Ameriean Express Company, {11 rue Seribe, Paris, France,
4s in close touch with the pilgrimege office in Faris, and is prepared
to srrange itineraries that will parallel those of the pilgrimege, and

your son should communicate with them for arrangements as to transpor-

tetion in Paris and to and from the cemeteries, and for hotel accommo~-
dations in the town near the cemetery.



QM 293 A=M March 26, 1932
Arnold, Printer B. (AM)

Should you desire to make the pilgrimege this summer, arrange=
ments can be made for you to sail June 28th on the LEVIATHAN or August
17th on the PRESIDENT ROOSEVELT, provided you so notify this office 60
daye prior to the date on which you wish to sail.

While no information can be given as to cost of transportation
to Europe, experience has shown that accommodations in Ewrope average
§10 per day per person. The mothers and widows seiling June 28th and
August 17th will remain in Burope le,ﬁnsyu, so that your son should be
provided with funds eccordingly. He should also be prepered for & two
or three dey etay in New York.

It is believed, however, that you should feel no hesitancy in
making the pilgrimage unaccompanied by some member of your femily, as
competent persomnel to cere for the comfort and needs of the mothers and
widows will be provided, and doctors and nurses will be awvailable. Dur-
ing the past two years many mothers in poor health end of sdvanced age
mede the pilgrimage end appeared to have benefited by the sea air end
the excellent care they received. Should you make a pilgrimsge you are
agsured that not only will all necessary expenses be borne by the Gov~
ernment, but everything possidble will be provided for your comfort and
welfare.

For The Quartermaster General.

VYery truly yours,

A+ Do HUOGHES,
Ceptain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

gt






WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO % 293 A-M

Arnold, Printer B, A«M N October 2, 1951

Mrs, Lillie Arnold
308 H ﬂtrost. Ne Bo
Ardmore, Oklahoms M

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
baen received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

"In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accorldingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
rname, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage. {

184 Do yau-deeifeAfduhéké”a pilgrimage

in 1932°?
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you apeak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env, Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
Arnold, Printer B. Pvt (AM) ¥ June 19,1981,
IN REPLY REFER TO QM-293—AM

Mrs. Lillie Arnold,
303 H 8t.,N.E.,
Apdmore, Oklahoma.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended. :

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which A
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply ig essential.. ..

This letter is being sent to all pligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329
Write answer here

8ign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFERTOM_-A":M October 9! 19%9..
Arnold, Printer B. Pvi 1764 M s
.4‘/r
P
bt

Mrs. Lillie Arnold,
303 H Street, N. E.,
Ardmore, Oklehoma.

Dear lMadam:

A reply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1938.

The records of this office show that you are the mother
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it is requested you
answer the following guestions by filling out the blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed envelope which
reguires no postage.

1, Do yeu desire to make this pilerimage? W

2. Do you desire to merke the pilgrimage %f
in the calendar year 19317%
3, Please give your age and state your hge 2 C)‘ :
health. Condition of health [ /oo—7
4, Do you speak Bnglish? @2/'———'—\
]
5 What other lansauge do you speak? //775‘7(/6

For The CQuartermaster General:

o
podr, 3

S

Very truly y urs, g

Encls: Cz
Act
Amendment
Envelope

30/150



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iNNn REPLY REFER TO QH 293 A:C___'_ June l'f‘:, 1950,
Arnold, Printer B. 1764 i

Mrs. Lillie Arnold,
303 ¥ St., Ne Ee,
Ardmore, Okla,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widowe who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Aggistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1981°? ___ . ...
{(Write answer here!

(8ign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A'_C
Arnold, Printer B. 1764 -M

Januwary 31, 1930

Jrs. Lillie Arnold,
303 HeBBte, KaBeusy
srdmore, Carter Co., Okla.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all nécessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress. The purpose
of the investigation is to determine the total number of mothers and widows
entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of such mothers and widows who
desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire to make the pilgrimages
during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of the pilgrimages to be

made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requéested that you answer the following
questions by f£illing out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible® {Yes) (No)

5. po you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

5. Have you at any time made a previous visit
+o the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health. (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M., Corps,
Envelope Asgistant,



1764{ Wean A, P 1 P ol -

to19-20 @
I W the invitation extended

(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the
Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs. Lillie Arnold /T )
(Name)

303 H St., No Eo, Ardmore, Carter Co., Okla.

(Town or City) (State)

U. . GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. 1920



QM 293 A-C
Arnold, Printer Be
1764
Jeanvary 26, 1930

Hirs. 1illie Armold,
803 H. 8t.; He Bey

feoeipt it acknovledged of your letter of Janvary 20,

1930, with which you snclose quostiomaire, properly filled out,
relstive to maldms the pilgrimage to the cemobories in Surops

.msdor the provisions of the Act of Congress of Murch 2, 1923

Ta gomisation with your inguiry as to gposial
transportation rates may be obbained for your son you wish
to have ascompemy you aAs your sseort, you are adviged Yhat the
ahove mentioned Agt corteins the stipuletion thet “No mother o
widow shall be enmbitled, by reanen of axy paymont made by or for
hep, to be furmished by the Govermaeat wilh traneporeation,
scommodations, meels, and othor necessities pertaining tuorein
different in 4 Pran those preseribed by the Secretary of War

for the pilgrinsge of the jartisular group®s To curry oub this
mandate of ga, reservations have buen uede on cammersial
liners snéd in hotels im Burope sad these rescrvebions take most

of the cobis clnss accamsodations aboard steamships and prag-
tienlly all availablo spase in the hotels in Narape oubuide of

_ ¢ from Poris te the cam~
¢ and rofur Inﬁllntzhaumwwm-::ﬁh
are aveilable, Lt is dmpracticuble to accommodate relative !
mmhumwmmmpwh
mm.msnwmnhm\mmdnmnhd‘
' are suthorised to make the pilgrismge.

Puarise WMWMMMMMW“#M
eterd
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For the Acting The Quartecrmaster General.

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Coptain, Qs Me Corps,
Assigtant,

FeiES




. _

gffice of Quarter Master “eneral,

Ardmore, Okla.
Monday, Yanuary &£0. EFL
==in’ceplylitats=

Washington D. C. QM-293% A-C
Arnold, Printer B
1764
Yagntlemen:

It has been due only to my unwarranted neglect
that 1 have failed to comply with the necessary formalities,
in arranging to make the 1930 War lMothers Pilgrimage.

. 1 have had some correspondence with your office in
regard to this esses and for that reason 1 hope it is not
toslate to properly register my name for this splendid trip.

The last letter whichghad from your oifice
included a questionaire, which 1 am now enclosing--## properly
filled oit.

1 _should like to ask a question-namely:

¥s# it possible for me to obtain spacial Governmmﬂ&”

Transportation rétas for my sonwhom 1 should like to have as
my escort. Due to old age and inexperience in traveling, 1

fear it will be impossible to make this trip without &

the company of a member of my family.

At your convenience, 1 should like to know whsether
or not 1 have waited toelate to comply with the rules of the
Government in registering my name---and too, in the manner of
special rates for my son-—as. aﬂtnt-éﬂ;{d‘gﬁé

. ’_/h»\J/;‘i

~ v
K;Q’*~ e %quurs ery ruly
;‘cv -

_—



WAR DEPARTMENT .

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rePLy rerer To QM 293 A-C

Arnold, “rinter B, Aug. 21, 1929,
1764

Mrs. Lillie Armold,
303 He Ste, e B,
Ardmore, Okla.

Dear lazdam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication datedJune 11, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who ;741‘9
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a/@q%ﬁ@?”fqtpmether,
mother thru adoption en’any other woman

who 8tood in loco parentisito him, accord- ‘25;;;;if70{ Zilg, )Z;_gfw_’
Zﬁltaélu“r4aaé; 69124£‘t—4

ing to the terms of ei}{i@ﬁ"hj;‘qf) the en-

closed Act, give her n m9ﬂ ﬁgqg§§s,;bhd TS

relationship in tggﬁspdﬁﬁibppdejte-‘ifﬁ ;)CZZ;#}§AZ£ach/
2 R -, | ¥4
= W B TR N A

5. 1f survived by a widow or mother ddes she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, ‘§v\§,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress jor, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT =N
FFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEN. 4L
WABHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_c

June 1929.

fwnold, Printer Be i

Mrs 1111ie Arnold,
m El st!p I«DR"
w; "m't

Dear Madam: !

Congress' approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiere
forces now interred in the cemeteriss of Europs to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

1
LA
The records of this of»ife show that you are the mother of the

late pPpivate Printer Bs Arnold, Cpe O, 1415t Inf., whoso remeins ere now
interred in the Alene=lgrne Ameri \m. Bollosu, fisneo, Franoe.

Will you please advise thig office whether or not he is survived

: by a widow who is entitled under ﬂhe :npvisions of the above quoted Act, to-

make the pilgrimage, and if so, will yo please furnish her full name and
addreass in order that action may he takel to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothafa and wiiows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage. ! f

h I L

1 In the event your Boﬁ_waa sur ¥red by a widow who has since re-
married it [is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

| A LR
\ ' { X
| For your reply, ygu may use t‘e \pclosed envelope which reguires

no poatage. N
[} " I I\
For The Quartermaster Genera;l
Vefy truly you:r
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope.
|
]

e



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy reFer To QM 293 A-M

anold, Printer Be )aH) My 11, 1982,
res Lillis Arnold
00 H 8%ts He Be
it s —":g (' -"-n

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
muet be made by this office several months in advance., It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelops which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

for The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS, W, DIETZ,
7 Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(8ign here)




QM 293 A=M Mareh 26, 1932
Arnold, Printer B. (AN)

Mrs. Lillie Arnold,
303 "H" Street, N. E.,
Ardmore, Oklshoma.

Dear Madam;

Reference is made to correspondence forwarded you from this
office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your somn, the late
Private Printer B. Arnold.

It is noted you previously stated you desired to have your
son accompany you should you make a pilgrimage. While it is regretted
to advise that under the law governing the pilgrimage the Govermment
can make no arrangements for or bear any part of the expense of rela-
tives or friends accompenying pilgrims on their Journey] it is possible
for your son to arrange to accompany you at personal expense and be
with You for the greater part of the trip, that is, on the trains to
and from New York, at the hotels in New York snd Paris, on the steemer
both going and returning snd on the train between Cherbourg and Paris.
However, Sightseeing trips in and eround Paris, and transportstion be-
tween Paris and the cemeteries are accomplished by busses which are
chartered by the Government for official use only, end this office
therefore c0uld not suthorize your son's transportetion in these busses.

If your son desires to accompany you at personal expense
under the &8D%Ve conditions, he should immediately communicate with the
Roosevelt 510®mship Company, #1 Broadway, New York City, for reserva=
tion for the P%ean voyage between New York and France, advising them
the name of the ateamship on which you are to sail, the date of sailing
and your nemeé- The steamship company will furnish full information es
to the cost of 9%@an t{ransportation. On receipt of definite advice
from you that yo™ son is accompanying you, this office will advise the
Officers in Charf® of the Pilgrimsge in New York and Paris.

The American Express Company, #11 rue Soribe, Paris, France,
is in close touch With the pilgrimege office in Paris, and is prepared
to arrange itinersri®s that will parellel those of the pilgrimege, and
your son should comiMicate with them for arrangements as to transpor-
tation in Paris and t° and from the cemeteries, and for hotel accommo-

dations in the town n9%r ghe cemetery .




¢

QM 293 A=M Merch 26, 1932
Arnold, Printer B. (AM)

Should you desire to meke the pilgrimege this summer, arrange<
ments cen be made for you to sail June 28th on the LEVIATHAN or August
17th on the PRESIDENT ROOSEVELT, provided you so notify this office 60
deye prior to the date on which you wish to sail.

While no information cen be given as to cost of transportation
to Furope, experience has shown that asccommodations in Europe average
$10 per day per person. The mothers, widows seiling June 28th and
August 17th will remain in Europe 16#days, so that your son should be
provided with funds sccordingly. Hed: ould also be prepared for & two

or three day stay in New York.

1t ie believed, however, that you should feel no hesitancy in
making the pilgrimage uneccompanied by some member of your family, as
competent persomnel to care for the comfort and needs of the mothers and
widows will be provided, end doctors end nurses will be available. Dure
ing the past two years many mothers in poor health and of advanced age
made the pilgrimage and appesred to have benefited by the sea air and
the ©xeellent care they received. Should you make e pilgrimege you are
assurad that not only will all necessary expenses be borne by the Gove
ornment, but everything possible will be provided for your comfort and

welfards
For The Quertermester Gemeral.

Very truly yours,

i G A« Do HUGHES,
LS Gﬂ.pﬂm; Q. M. Corps, =y
b Assistent.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO % 293 A-M

Arnold, Printer Bs A<M N Qotober 2, 1831

Mras, Lillie Arnold
303 H Street, N. E,
Ardmore, Oklahoma

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made aCCordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the sPace provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

IT;;DBNYOU-ded{;e'¥6mﬁéke a pilgrimage

in 1932?
5. Please 8tate your age and condition Age:

of health: Health:
-—-——"'—-__.—_'__-—_-‘—‘_ o

3. Do you speak Engligh?

4. What other 1a"guage do you speak? .

Sign here

e e

For The QudTtermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Agsistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QM—QQS—AM
Arnold, Printer B. Pvt (AM) M June 19,1931,

Mrs. Lillle Arnold,

303 H 8%.,N.E.,
Ardmore, Oklahoma.

Dear Madam:
Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages

during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions

of the E@t of _Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.
om
i To- assure proper and gsatisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions f&F stegmship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made By this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is tﬁerefo&f desired that you answer the question pelow by writing
either ef theswords "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
followiﬁg thegiluesti on.

oo |

iﬁ As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

-]

requires no postage.
This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widowe

who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgigtant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

54

Sign here

!

a)]
ft

:
&R BR



T October 9, 1970
Arnold, Printer B. Pyt 1764 M

lra. Lillie 4rnold,
308 3 Street, N. Ee,
Ardmore, Oklehoma.

Dear Madam:

4 reply has not been received to office letter of recent
Azte relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show thet you are the res
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plansmn’:é.'je%.e
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it is requestod you
answer the following questions by filling out the blamks left thercfor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed cnvelope which
requiros no postago,

Te Do_you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you dosire to make the pilgrimage

in the calendsr year 1931%

3+ Flease give your age and state your Age
health. : Condition of health

44 Do you spealzr English?

5. What other langusge do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGEES,

Encls: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Act Bssistant,
Amendment ]
Envelope

30/150




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

nIREROY mpraio QM 295 A-C. June 18, 1920,

Mre. Lillie arnold,
303 H Ste, He E.,
Ardmore, Okla.

Dear Madam:

Arrangemsnts are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1831, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodaticns, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation reguired during the summer of
1951 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
guestion.

As soon as you have answered the guestion, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter ie being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage,

For The Quartermaster General, U &
¢ QVW

) W d $
Very truly yours, A.Fvi_s b

" A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant,

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19319 __

-

(Write answer here}

{8ign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N mepLy rerer To QM 293 A-C
Arnold, Printer B. 1764 -}

Januwary 31, 1930

Mrs. Lillie Arneld,
308 H.St., H.B.,
Ardmore, Carter Co., Okla.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necéssary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report tc Congrese.. The purpose
of the investigation is to determine the total number of mothers and widows
entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of such mothers and widows who
desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire tc maks the pilgrimages
during the calendar ysar 1930 and the probable cost of the pilgrimages tc be
made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
gquestions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letiter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no posiage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

5 Do you desire to meke the pilgrimage .
in the calendar year 1930°? (Yes) (No)

3, Have you at any time made a previous visit /
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health

4, Please give your age and state of health. | (Years) (Good) (Poor)
> A
= n . English - (Yes) (No)

5. What ghanguage do you speak? Other language
_ (8pecify language spoken)

Fbr The Quartermaster General,

Y

X C.
p- o 3 Very truly yours,
- =
§§
Encl. JCHN T, HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope ' Asgistant,




-$3
L QM 283 A-C
‘Arnold, Printer B,
1764
Jenvery 25, 1930

Mrs. Lillie Armold,
505 Ei %l. !l g.g
Ardmore, COkla, :

Dear Madamt gl
- U
Receipt iz adknovledged of your l-tttof?&}f dJanuary 20,
1930, with which you enclose questiomnaire, properly filled m&i,
reletive to meking the pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe
cemmder the provisions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1928,

In eonnesbion with your inquiry se to whether special’
transportation rates may be obbeined for your son whom you wish
to have sccompany you as your essort, you are advised that the
sbove mentioned Aet conteins the stipulation that "Ho mother or
widow shall be ontitled, by reason of any payment mmde by or for
her, to be furnished by the Govermment with transportation,
acooymodations, menls, and other necessities pertaining thereto
differsnt in kind from those prescribed by the Seoretary of War
for the pilgrimege of the particular group". fTo carry out this |
mendate of Congress, reservations have been made on commercial |
liners and in hotels im Burope and these resorvetions take most i
of the cabin class accommodations aboard steamships and prae- I
tieally all available space in the hotels in Burope oubside of
Parise Motor tus transportation has also been arruged to trans-
port the women who make the pilgrimapge frem Paris to the cem-
eteries and refrn, In view of the linited mecommodations which
are ‘""ﬁ“‘ t lz. impractiesble to nwmms relatives g
friends desire te aocompany wamon making pilgrinage 4 '
the same statorooms sboard ship or in the same hotels outside of
Paris, since the reservations slresdy made will be required foy
the use of the women who are authorized to mske the pilgrimage,

It is of course possible for ﬂht::zu and friends teo
accommodations in Europe, and if this ic desired you should
take the matter up direst with the stemmship ocompuny when yom °

are notified of the ship upon whieh passage for you has been
engageds - |




The plans for the conduct of the pilgrimages have
been prepared by the Quartermaster General and provide for
every care needed by the mothers and widows from the time
they leave howme umtil they return therste. The War Depart-
ment has ne information on file as to the probable cost of
the jourmey or whether reduced rates will be offered.

For the heoting The Quartermaster Gemeral.
Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
¥ Assistant,

B5:1B l,_,.-"""'
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TOo QM 293 A—C

Arnold, Printer Be Augs 21, 1929,
1764

Mrse Lillie Arnold,
303 He 5tt. e Eog
Ardmore, Oklae

Dear Madamg

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated gume 11, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Eurove in which the remains of their sonsg
and husbands are interred. i

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loe¢o parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and

relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incla, JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistqnt.



WAR DEPARTMENT
FFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEM AL
WASHINGTON : ,
o=
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in rEPLY rerzr 1o QM 293 A-C

Arnold, Printer B.

June 11 1929.

Mrs Lillie Arnold,
m Hl stt, '-'EI.
Ardmore, Oklae

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines ‘cf the Aﬁﬁrica
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make aglgﬂ@ge Lo
these cemeteries". o :

e
L AR~ ¢
The records of this office show that you are'ﬁﬁ# mother ofsgke

late private Printer B. Arnold, C. C, 141st Inf., whosglemsifid are now
interred in the Alsne-Mgrne Amerioan Cemetery, Bellesu, {isne, France,

a e
Will you please advise thls office whether or not W is e@Fvived
by a widow who is entitled under the provigions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimege, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her %o
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widowe are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

"In the event your son was survived by a widow who hae since re-
married it is requested that a atatement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, vou may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster Gensral,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Ac%,of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

\ Major, Q.! M. Corps,

Assistant.

i




QM 293 A-C
Arnold, Printer B. June 3, 1929.

¥rs. Lillie Arnold,
303 H Street, N. B.,
Ardmore, Oklahoma.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is aoknowledged of your letter of May 23rd, 1929, where-
in epplicstion is mede for the pilgrimage authorized for mothers end widows
of World War veterans, who died during the period of War end whose remains
are interred in overseas cemeteries.

The records of this office indicate that you are the mother of the
late Private Printer B. Arnold, Company €, 14lst Infantry, whose remains are
nov interred in the Aisne-Marne American Cemetery, Belleau, Aisne, France. As
such you are eligible to meke the pilgrimage to Europe to visit the grave of
your son and will be furnished detailed informetion concerning the journey
and an application blank at an early deate. .

For The Quartermaster Gemersl,

_ 2, Very truly yours,
q:2 P h‘%‘
¢, T %«
v .
i 9 JOHR T. HARRIS,
3 | Hv.jor, Qs Mo GOI'IH,
i . Aggistant.
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G.R.S. QM NO, 16. . PQ& ‘ .

/ ; Date

REPORT 'OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL.

Remains, of :

Nane : ARNOLD, Printer Number 1481344

Rank : Pvt, e Organization: 141st lpf. Co. C

Unit

9 @

Disinterment and Reburial made by Group.

Disinterred (Date) Oct. 7, 1919, From: (Give complete -location)

Military cemetery at Renry sur.Conle
L ¥y Y

Grave lo, 130 (42)

in:

Reburied (Date) Qgt, sl LLERLE) (6ive complete location)

Grave No. 186, Section V. Plat Na. 4, Belleay lNo, 529 # [7é ¢/

e

Report as %o nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

Hogpital bur1a1 in french cemetery

7

Wee one identification tag‘fcuﬁd upon the body? ; Ho.
!
#hat other means of identification were found on the body?

American cross on grave

2,00 t}{ 7

Note :

If uppn disinterment, effects are found upon bodies, they will be
prouptly sent to the Effects Depot dirsect, as is requlred 0y 8140, 170,1G.Hy 2
1918, , & ¢r being carefully examined for

clues to identity in doubtful 5 :
notatiol whéereof will be made and reported to Chief, G.R, Sy i u"1‘<4’?
Superviied by:_ F.M. Van Natter, w‘f
Captain, Inf C.0., Group. . i Onit -
L 3 s i



i :

G. R.S. Form. No. 1 G-A.. I

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Place BELLEAU. (AISHE). CTY.1764.........

Lo e B o 0 B Ty e e
1. REMAINS orrﬁmw,f’mm‘m SERIAL NUMBER.......1 481844 ...

AR 2 e e f OREANIZATION. .00, Oy JATRR TR e T REtiEE i e

2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :

R L L L TG B W PR e e e e

LR CalaL T - T, P ——— Unit,... ETELD SECTTON + 7

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

R o s e i e Gl e LB DO G VP A e Y e

‘ . ! W(XJDLN BO}
1857 2 Cauoun, PRSI A g A U 11 SO 5 Vg, Nat re of reburial .g. . g1, ANIE D

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

RATT

DAL L 'i_ PH &0 T _' .' * D "1T| A TU'RPQ TTN‘F?_E COGNT?

US Unifnrm,burlap and wooden hux.

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?........ g e On gra{ve T ATIETE DS W= S

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?
(a) Height (actual measurement)

(6) Weight (estimated)..__.....‘.::.".l..:’.....f..’.L..'.f..'.f..'..):.I.;.T.‘.,....'...‘..........:................;..'.'

Characteristics ......... St -t

(d) Hair on face—Color . IMEOSSIBLE TO DETERMINE

Eoehtionsiiimee o sy, PO DE TERMENE:

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

TR DA e e e e e st ot

on 23 24 25 26 27

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) ... .. 7

J .
/
- RRACTURES & Leftiemur‘ R e S N e . SR R S AP e R el I e

7. Disinterment. -
supervised by = T M N Rt ek
J o RENOUARD, SUP.FMB. \ (Tﬂ,le)

7

‘8 Reburial — A"W{"W c*——-:,L-’oc,&L, C,« .’ //f,./// / _, 7 e

supervised by Approved :

L.J. RENGAAL}DO SUP.mlBQ \ (Tlt].E)Ra :.-;.l 'ﬁn‘ILlaIA:‘a:.S ..lBAt.oLTAQ,MGn
JO ave



G.R¢S. FORM #114-A. . . STATION Be”gisg_a)

P - T g

\ 4

To be prepared in tfiplicate, DATE ___.Nove 23, 1922, ...
REPCRT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
ﬁIS?E?ERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT :
Regords of G.R.S. Headquarters, Discrepancy found upon: exhumation of body
1. Neame __ARNOLD, Printer B, . __ TORTINAMO: (Say e - O - e o ¥ S S
2. WeUd lMeMEAs 0 RSNG4 o et S e
3 Rankrv*- ________________ 1E05% Ranie-ss SO SIS ey 20 ny .
4 ongliat CECRNILTaITH . T IS0 a3 For g PRUD0 PRU0e e Ie NI aNe ]
o DLpk e PSRRI 707, (a] D¥DIRC . L vy A R
k. (CIBER L ok g oS (b) D.B. _ no disgrepangy .. = -.-...
Discrepancy found upon disinter@enﬁ‘. '
. 7, Grave Now. . . 88 Sech Rk i 00 L e 1 D BGTave BNO it S 10 e SE0 G TR o :
8; Plolreaise Treisy A N Rows 8 8 SRt ¢ Yl AlEy e S e Rowe=s ks 50
9. 17. no disorvepancy
'18. Cemetery Aisne-Marne Amer, i9» Commune or town Belia ant o fs oo -
20. DPept. lor:County .- = & ' Aisne. 2IESCountryss s = Frarcolse a@os o o 1
2 G RS RO RalCads cNos Lol f S S e O s L R
23. Disinterred (Date) _Novs. 23, 1922... By .. ghel Reatdughte  SEIRIERIL e
24. Inscription on grave marker:
Name __ Printer drmold . . CagpenialiNogs oo 7 e gl s w T St
Rank il Pely. o Caei om0 Organization ., G0, 0, 141 Inf,
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker?_
: .E‘;_i_é_nature’.lunior Technical Assistant ———
WeDs WR1ll Jx. 4
PREPARATION
2\
26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification oq body, give description’of body in detail).
________________ ,____-_______--__________-M__Bgtfeig__xeggr_d__@g;:e,a.aa . ot >
27. Condition of body _______Badly decomwoseds Features qé;:.e_g_qg’gi_aéb_l_@_g _______________________
28. Nature of burial __________ Wooden box and burlap .. > gt i A
29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
QUOTeARADOVE 7. ety s, .o S B URORATE B Wi
30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date_  TWov, 23, 19282,:.. BY _C.P. Keating ..
Bl GasketSaoalodBby  eie Slaaleiate Tl v iR Q.};_Egéjih ,‘ -

/, _.Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) A

1 w\v&/ J




s

L7

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No. - . C=31142

32. Designation of body:
Name Fidalap ARNOIDE: o 8w 0 e B o Serial No. 1481344
Rank s Organization. g
33. Consigned to:
8 . s i 1764, Belleau, Alsne.
M 55;&_\;:
Name of Permanent Cemetery _ *EnpEiarde SEpiT Cty'?%“m, Innmffffl;?ffff%ﬁ_u_n_"_
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) _ Nov., 23, 1982, By. . CeP, Keating =
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the leport above
ig correct.
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector Cot e i)
J‘_QE. DE EY, lst Lt QJG
36. Remarks e e : el S s R T RS
SRR R e e ORGSR S LD o 30 G S SO e e
37.. Shipped from point of .Operation: (Date)_ __ November 23, .1922. .
ToEpoimtaof (Concentration _  F 0 o S S 3
(Name)
CONVOyOo G e =i Mg 1E R Signatures Shippingt Ol e I R
8810 Receiived ati Raifllhead® or Point ofi Concentration;:™ Datel S e
By G.R. S Representatlve ________________________________________________________________ 2 0ATE T
39. Shipped from‘Bailhedﬁ ar® Eoint of Concentratiionkas Daitc Il ST SERsCR
To Permanent Cemetery ,M‘,glsne-Lgrne Amer., Cem.l?eé,_Bellaau.L;;snﬁj _________________
(Name)
CONVOyer "o S eas =i 5 s g s Signature Shipping OfflceQ"ﬁ e
> J.-.QEC m!m’ lst Lt.qwcl
dofyRecetveds sPatiees it e g vy A e i cr Sl et e el 4 St Al e e W L
GeiivSre Ropregenbaliivest snite - o b o gy R L el e Nt S b Y
41. Reinterred.  :DeQ4.8,.1942, . . @1.aq Warne. Amer. Gom.l764, Belletn (Alsne) ..
(Date)
42 GravosNony A NRE QR - S ol L R B L W e R SOEIoN NS ERER. L B It
43, BTotx BIOCK B Row 8

: -~
G.R.S. Representative . Z%ﬂ/fiﬁh. 55

o .D. QLBARY, Lt. Chaplainysa. &

-




G. R. 8. Form. No. 16.A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

REMAINS OF — ARNCID, Printer

RANK ..L.. b . ORGANIZATION .

Place .. Bellean (Aisme) .

Date . Hov, R3. 1922,

Bt SERIAL NUMBER ... 1481344

Disinterred (date) :

3 o o
From {give complete location) :

Graye 186, 3e0e Vs Plot 4, Cemel764, - .

oy e PR . S
By : Group R Unit...... Felaly. Algne-daTne Cem.
3. Reburied (date) : ; In {give complete location) :
Deoy 8, 1922, Grove 68, Row 8y Blook By Alsne-Morme Cem.1764,

By : Group .. pe~burial

Uit

. Nature of Reburial Lined essket

4. Report as to nature of original hurial and condition of hody upon disinterment : 2
Wooden box spd burlad. ... :
. Badly’ decomposed, TFeatures unrecognizable. -
5. () Identification ta!{_;s : Buried with hody ? Wo. . ....0Ongrave marker - o
(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and Qeneml rerﬁarlis :
,,,,,,,, Bottle record agrees. ==
6.

What does examination of hody show as regards the following identifying items ?

() Height (actual measurement)  Imy

(6) Weight (r‘stimn{ml)
(c) Hair—(Color
Quantity
Characteristics
(tfy Hair on face—Color
' lLocation

Quantity ’

(¢) Permancnt marks on body (old scars, peculiarities,

or missing parts)

-

i

"

a0ssible to determine. -

92 23 24 25 26 27

(/) Wolndsor missing parts (received at time of casnalty)

Left femmr

fractured,

i

N,

o~

supervised by X

CePe KEATING,

Disinterment NS L) ‘“‘7\““’/ /
CIA iz

-
r =
£ -{,«@ta%\pm\
S 7 LA,

et

Rebhurial - 4’(}%
super vised by a‘, < ; ;

/1,D, BEYS

y (Title)
Approvesd :

el
Wl }‘]:'y

Do CLEARY, LtesClheplain USA.(

— o~
od 15 :-—-—“..i . G} )::\M‘\ p—— -4(., <.
&l. -.Eu D}:‘.‘-’ft[-l? 9 1St Izt o.f LC e

//7,/?f . (G 2 o

7/ N
]



-
COMPILA ION OF DISPOSITION OF REM&‘IS DATA
; File ﬂoooso
I. Locatrox InpEx CARDp:
: }_‘:/’7/ 2 2_’ }
(6) Neme ...  ARNOLD, Rrimtew [0/ 4 7. Ser. No. 14813844
AR A
() Rank . PY‘E' ________ Organization _-_W _________
Co &- /97~ CKR..../3. 7
(¢) Date of death _10./10./18 ____________ (d) Cause of death _______J adwria. i o
IT. RecistraTiON CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(a) Grave No.186_ .. ... Rowas e i= J . Plot .. 4 ... ST AR TYP. ..e¥s
(b) Emerg. Address .. Mrs. Printer W. Arnold(Mother) 303 H. St., N.W.
Ardnore, Okla.
ITI. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases -_.__.________________ MR e oL GRR /O
IV. A. G. O. DisrosrrioN CARD: _ Date of receipt ... B CRRS  E R aa
/ - ¥ :
T i TR S S e e
(@) Name LALLM, 0° A { LAY . (B) Relationship Vel S S e SR
(¢) Address 9_’1 = ,fﬂ-" oA M dAadneia, (CREA A Nt A
' (d) Remains to be brought to U. S.? ---~-~~-iff-i--‘f--L----_agl:f? ________________________________________________________
Y,
(¢) To be interred in National Cemetery in U S at ____/_’_{ff_) ________________________________________________________
o E 3 E] ' i '":,';"""""':?7 """"""""""""""""""""""""""""
(f) Shipping instruections upon arrival of body in U. S WAL W VPSP (AAAAATA )
e IJ‘ i}__..f; ’—- ‘“:/-; _’ ~;(’ l 3 _;..;j_-..-;-.{!-___',_-l_‘._‘_';{‘_.-'i-_-;’_r‘_'_“r__-_{_=,i'___;;;:‘f‘_{-;-‘:’Lw ____________________________ )
_______:_{(‘_v{ ____________ Yook .l ¢ L Al -f%‘_:‘.-'_,_;_'_-___:___: _____ L_/.'_ ..... B L IR
()N Dispesition instructionslifimotbrought tosTRiS. e et e e
2 T
Examiner’s Initials __________J_/_-_’_[_._.-.-__ T)ntaihs s o/ = , 19207
V. A. G. O. CorrEsSPONDENCE shows communication from _____________________ R e
kS RS e o1 T [y et R Ei i - e mdatedisace== Ot 3 e e
confirming request in Par. IV. 4 VeI B e (B0 OISR (07 P Sl (S B N e = o
/ / 1
________________ /) ) Tl o A e L A A, e e T
9’
/—-)J_’:"" ) Sy A A~ .‘
Examiner’s Initials ... ,_:‘___;:; _______ WG e bz S A 5 19200 N\
(-t 7/ g ) i, ,_;"/,: \-\H\ !
VI. G. R. S. Fites, CORRESPO\TDE\'CE—S]JOW~» as foIlows -,// _’__){-_:__:___: ______ (A (AAAAACA
209 - ‘fff:»,‘», f Yo "Lmr_f __‘fr_,:«.i, L TRV 0 2 15 RO G 0 20 & S tzﬁ// / 20
- gy = . e - 7 , I{’:, ? :
L DS A0 AL J_.f__!_:c_éjf_/_.f.»_z—__: _____ AAA—L TR T Tty
f”"; — ‘ i ; —") / I/ \ f
A N/ | f 3 / ” V.o j S 7 /, Ji— e f
-“\\,u (a) Cance}ﬂntion'memos referred to? [l Ll p___7___._____;_§;-_f__;£;-J~_,;_L-T-__;w__ f s F”’ L)
' Blnciiacs Mitialar sl S T DRfers oy ; ,"’:),__L_’_-_/E__‘?____'_f: __________ 3 1‘92/96 r“\
COUNTRY FRANCE CeMETERY No. ... ARGe gt ‘ Smeer No. ___,,,:;.;___-_5'_7.-__:_ '_;;1:2'___ %&
& BB Rm iR ey D GReDk o

R ] a' WA Y ,p' HPIUNER L

r & B S — T2




2 e e il
rECEIVED
St e e W Y , 1920
D g 6 ‘l d
Checlodihyl e &£ & W0 ,A' _"?_-J _________ , 1920
Rt
VIIL. Frsar AcH N: gemic ® i
1}96 oV 3
: cablovoffPe i s v o e =0 L , 1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by @ ™o 1
HER 10 192
lotterion M Sumedacie (Lo e | , 1920
____________________________________ recilNotToBeREmMa o {5780 0 S0
Y éf .
iTEXA CORRECTIONS A Sl
CHANGE OF ADVICE. AcTION TAKEN Y
Desiresbodybe oo ooooie o =




TR NG, O R

Locat

Discrepancies . ...y

RN

Nelle: £ = Sh e e o il G GO0
)

OB s P o e T
Rémarks

o .......Dbiscrevameies...,......
7

i ah o s o0 oo 8 gho 0 D100 09 O IREGE T O
otz M@ia 00 090 6000 606000080 00000

QA e, o o O 0.0 OB G 2000 p P00
Remarks

S. Corr.

-u-.c-.-.-v.-.-..-..--....o

Discrepancies

B[ 010 00 G20 GID ¢ 0 0ot G000 000000 00000 ¢

N A% 6 6 OB 50 000 GGO 6 b 00005060000

Serial No

(O S0 BP0 008 oo o C6. 00005 T 0D

Rerarks

R G0 000 G080, 8.0 0 06 CRORISoR0 A OSOIDR0 G OIY T O T
CHOCKOT RS, s . etas. v st tiere RN
\/
i o DisiETEDANCIES . i
: {] 7%
Name.,.........“....muq}u.....@'=
\ E ‘.-"- =
O iy e a | BN e

Serial No

Org,fé;
N T I

Remarks : =




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
File #100080

I. LocaTion InpeEx CArD:

)
ARNOLD, Printer , 7Y 1481344
() T e s o D (6 [T s8an:No. B e e = L | evs
Evi, * (YIRS
(D) RGN < T A S Organization _.. 4= c o/ Gl ot Lk ‘V/O/J e
10/10/18 dwria ............... 237
(¢) Date of death /1 /1 _____ (d) Cause of death ______ ? ;
II. REesrraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
186 - 4 v evs
(@RGraverNos =t~ - IO L e Plot S aine -G S E e Rt AT A R
Mrs. Printer W. Arnold(Mother) 303 H. St., HaWe
G)Emeye s Addresse. 228 L T SRS Azxdnore, Okla,
ITI. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ... CKR, £2:.J

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based: \t;}h

cable oni W /f/’ i TR T SR S 2] , 192
V. Following advice forwarded to Furope by [ '40 w510 1921
letter of transmittal on PN NS , 192
et e o0 o Far 2 Not dlo Be Réimecdit s e =Tielie e
™ i
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., . __ MM ARZZ 192_‘ ________________________ , 192
VII. SurpLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
L]
|
FRoD 9 ;
NN ormzllbireceived trom GoRe St Hobokeng Na . = ) o8 e e e , 192
COUNTRY CrMETERY NO. oo SHEETINGWE St 5 e
G Rhﬁﬁg{&lw—.& 3—8020
FRANCE 1764 ky B
B BT =



'~ 1
S s 1 g |
Arnold, Printer B 1,481,344
A @urnui:.)v } (Christian name in full.) (Army serial number.)
B T st [C@ C 141st _Inf
lank and o%mmw p
State your relationship to the deceased. /
Do you desire the remains brought to the Unlted States? - [%y
(chz,nf )
If remains are brought to the United States, do you (8]
wish them interred in a national cemctery? (Yes or no.)

If ynu desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-

be]ow agto,w mre thv‘S‘shoul ent:_ % /L)\
ame of 150 to recejve rema’ns ) A\prése oflice.) legiliph office. )
720 fuzik Ny a e Ol Gy O
((..‘

A4 LN/ (Shte)

bnbcr and street.)
g ﬁmw @waszdn

/ (Number and street or rural route.) ((‘ny town, or pJ\l oflice.) (bmte.)
4 B Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713
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Gﬁawa‘icmnow ?ANK ‘

LOCATION OF TIHE GRA\'E or

ARNOLD, 1481344, Printer

(Surname). (Number). (First Name and Initials).

B0, (GE T4 at, i Infantry o A e L

(Rank). (Organization). .
PTG TR OFODINATH z oy S tet R AL o e
GRIUBBIOEE DA H e Gashat a0 At oA IED B0 008 A
DA B GIRYR IRTATCL o0 W e AN S ST e

BILAGEIOBNE TRIAT: S e ‘

.........................

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map references must
specify clearly what map is used.

|
GRAVE NUMBER: ,..cse-dse.n Bl e bt s - L o
HOW MARKED:, Name=Pegt. .. .i..:..0., Crosa ¥, L A .
I—Icadhoard‘?.. st s A Botilef kit el
| [DENTIFICATION TAGS:
Was one buried with body?.......... Tt Mt e el U LY e e

Was one fastened to name peg or
peg
: stakeltuged  astalgrdy e m AT ar Y S e el e e e e et e

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given heref ’ 3

l
URBLATONSHIEP B, SEE e Sl s S LN o SRR M

'REPORTED BY:

(S:rrnatme and Rank of Reporting Oﬂicer)

This portion to be sent %o Chicflof) Graves Registration Service,
JONRN G e ’



FROM: ~ 0, Q¢ i G,

CEMETERIAL DIVISION

Munitiens Building
Room 1128

PLEASE
EXPEDITE



o ©® o i

WAR DEPARTMENT
Office of the Quartermaster General of the -Army

Washington

S. Form 8-W-A=0

g:;?;ma'tion reduested of A,G.0. Date 8=19-21

Fi.le No. Requistration. : (D!"’;_f_bgﬂim)
From: - The Quartermaster Gencral, U, §. Amy, (Cemeterial Dl\-’lalon)

Lol The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Stse, N. ‘\I.,‘Juohmr ton, De Ca
Subject Information reduired for G.R.S.

1. Tt is requested thet the items checked bslow be completed, Reduest
confirmation of all infgzmation shown.

2, Surname ARNQOLD, ate of death 10-10-18

/ : g%
)/ b. Cnristian name —rImTer g. Cawse of death DWRTA &,
Or (Printer B.) c/* ‘
)«/_ c.. Serial Number 1481344 &/ h. Authority (C.0.#)

}f d. Organization ~Co.¥. 1418t Inf. i, Hmergency address
or (Co.Bs 141lst Ing )7 -
e. Rank prt. 0K WRelationship

" \ DENTAL CHARTS
{See Physical report of
mination prior to enlistment)

BODY DESCRIPTION
(See page #2 of the Service Record)

a, Age of snlistment
238 ay w5 rike out uveeth missing

b, Color of cyesh_d

\g'),‘\ }%7 432112345678

¢, GColor of hair LS 1 A pper right upper Jeft
5 /‘ . £, ‘,ar’“n

d. Height .-f"#,;.n-" "87654321123456%7%8
ﬂe.-“’ lower right lower left

e, Weight Fie

f, Permanent marks and 52
physical defecte at

enlistment (0ld fractures or breaks) 0O o
Aottt - Prf

H. L, ROGERS,
Quartemaster General,U,S5.4,

BY !

e



AXXXXXXLAX XX LXXXIR XXX RERLX XXX XX XAXXX KL

April 14,-1920.

100050 (Inquiry) Arndld, Printer B., Pvt.
The Quartermaster Genersl, U.S. Aray, (Cemeterial Divieien)
Mrg, Mlli‘ A.‘Mld' 203 H. st.. NoEu‘ Ardmro. Okla.

Pormanent burial in France.

lo In reply to your letter of April 1, 1920,
§ou are advised that notation has boen made of the can-
cellation of your former request, and the necessary ine
structions will be iesued $o bave th# remeins of your
son, Private Printer B. Arnold, serial No.1481344, Cd.

G., 1418t Infantry, permanently interred im France.
By authority of the Quartermaster Genoral:
CHARLES C. PIERCE,

Colonal, U.8. Army,
Chief, Cometerial Division.

By:

CHARLES J. WYNNE,
Cnptlin, Q. Mn C.

/4

f T
~—
L) S
o
= )
Bowg. e
€y &
o
S g
e .



GRS, 4106 )
JISFOSITION OF BODYR4, #10r-60

~,

o

Ylar Depariment
Ofiice of the Quartermaster General.
Graves Registration Service
Washington, D.C.

April 14, 1920,
For informaticn of:

(a) The Adjutant General of the Army
£b) G.R.8., Paris, France, j

:7(c) 0ffice Files,
(

d) Photographic Section.

Case of: Pvt. Printer 3, Arnold,
Serial #1481344
Co.G., 14lst Inf.

Grave Location:Reburied: 10/8/1¢9.
Grave #186, sec.V, Plot 4,
American Cemetery,
Belleau, Department of
Aigne.
Request for actiom checkedb=low:
(a) Return of Body to the U.S.
V1) Permanent Burial in France.
Véc) cancellation of former requests.
(d) Change of address.
(e) rhotograph of grave.

has been made by:
Mrs., Tillie Arnold, (Mother)

3‘03 Hn Stﬂ"N- Eo
Ardmore, Okla.

By authority of the Quartermaster teneral

Colenel,
Chief, Graves R

N§-2992/ i e s
pheaesa/

v



8.R.\S, ch'ao 10].-A.Info""ution Blank) . File Number /0 d o 3/‘—(7

TO:= REGISTRATION BRANCH, G,R.S, Date % - /2~ 20
FRGM:~  INQUIRY BRANCH,

Please furnish 1nfom ation as checked {¥) bLelow regarding ths following soldier!

NAME L/_Q/‘V}VO{C{‘ ﬁu"“@d A Serial Numbor

@ /17//442-«?Lc>‘~'£u' f?éagnw
J

RANK ORGANIZATION éﬁ -

NO, QUESTICH ] REDLY

/ 7 &D E 7L
1, | Do particulars of soldiers given },yj C %I\’ﬁé_/‘?ﬁﬂ' \_/ tL‘-’
above agree with Records?’ 0. /%/ 2T,

2, .Date of Death, : %aﬂa—ﬁl /?O 18 71?
: ' By /0-— Jee = 2.

=

3, | Cause and place of death, o, % S /e 9 &
£
4, Number of Casualty Cablegram {171/-’ :?’713‘59/ —J’f) 4 d
G Date buried : 5 fﬁ)/ 7NV,
cto bario B O A R W) .7
6, | Grave Location S (é/ /%j"'“x. @7 (T (it
(a) Complete record required, Ny #3 ’Q{“ AO M#M AL

(b) Name of GCemetery or Com- %H%i {
une only required, : e e g ; :
(c) II?c:’ce rc;interments, .th:\,u:,_.,/é o é} E= /ﬁ 7
e Plrecl 127 € G Ot
Jo ot 7’7’2,;?‘;%} /764

g -~
AL

7. | Who reported burialf
E_l. Confirmed by G.,R.S.?‘_
9? Report as to Grave M'arker / - AL~ ,
W | e A G ‘

{a) Buried with body? : s
(b) aAttached to grave marker? /

1, Complete Emergency Address?

12, | Has above been notified? i
(cive dute) : ‘“@

13, | Report tﬁe éx' ¢t position of wf /' ke
nquiry on this ¢ ) ;W.“

your inquiry on this case,
{Reply in all cases if no
infaomation on record)

14, ‘J{hgt ie_; the P_ho-tograph No,? ; !/‘Q() )’Zﬂf?é'/f‘ghg_ﬂ_
: g

15,! Inquiry made by?

Released by Information Control

Dept,
N,B. All Proper names to be L Directory
typevritten, or printed in | A2\ Cards 5 x 8
PLATN BLOCK LETTERS, |0 Gards 4 X' 6

\Js»éfss/L

A7
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AR 11 50
Bece

La e ey
S A et

Croarn-e //ff,c/zmu

‘I-.‘__'_.‘_.'_‘___,_,__-u

it Al Aol
/‘/// % /é7 ﬁ/&f‘&é f |

Q f T

,/b'n_/ %Q(/;L/ e .
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' }
GRS ’n Jo‘ G){'Lr‘, Records
Qa—#sec#(j } Liacison,
2jtef2? ( -

Memo Fo

100050

| s
: {G.R{S, representative, C,R.0.
ey 13

I
[
i : )
qurwjer.\; ; Information required for G.R.S.

1. TItems checked are'to be completed:

pfn=ne: Arnold l/‘
/u.r'bpr 1481344 <+
First name: Printer “

& bt

Ahization:141 Int

te of death: 10, 10,18 &—
‘Ta',-S%:"wria__

wlacss 10,1018 DJ\U.J - Ceed M&GJ{)

JEocution of hospital:

\‘

L A;umte i i H

a5 1 1",
%‘ r a’nf‘ y ad"‘; esg 2 PMAg [unlic Y-
W rjff 44 (/ A :? 7 ef' ,\ ,l:.i {;’ ._H,' E»

Gt ol
Rclc Llonu)up( tf*’ff {)

j " Authority:

,ahlegran I‘Yq;'.«asgz,-sP 40

Telegrem frommem—

deteq
Reported 1o
CCaNoss, 33

(Taderscore the "official" C. (. )
Remorke: ayo( f’y‘?”ﬁ /{é‘// n .,,_:_{..,., o)
1] f{ 9]
3““@ +  .CHARLESC. PIERCE,
Colonel, OLHIBL,U.5 A,

NS- ”)-r/ P ucug
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Arnold $14 81344 Printer Bvt.

Co. "Gn léist Inf.

moved from Cty #320. To -

Grave #186, Section "V", Plot 4,

#1704 ef

American Cty 7e#®, Belleam, (Aisme)

Letter from G.R.S5., AFinF



e ®
GRS FOBM HO, 12

: CENERAL FEADQUARRERS
SMBRICAN EXPEDITICNARY FORCES
LDJUPANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

»

FROM ¢ ADJUTANT GENGRAL.

0 *  .0.Co. G 141st.,Infantry
SUBJEOT - Inforsation for burial Hegistor.

1. You arc dirccted to GEansmit
v to tho Chiof, Grewes Ropis-

W houpacray tha
tratigh Scrvieg, the informatdon indicated
on cxudloscd Grove Location Slask as ncecs-
sopy do¥ B 'eeanlofion of offiednl rocoidss

U Gumont of Sonersd Forshing:

Robert ©. Bavis
Ag jutont Gencirl.

Hoto:
In casc this item #& gheeked, you
will notc hcroons

A% "

Wanpest relative of Gecesscds /

=

T

R-fatienchip:

Addxosas__.



e

5
v s

Seaior Chaplain Bdmund J Cleveland

Hagrs 56th Division

- Hotel 2 520 period Records show Pvt Grover C Holluns “1482085, Co E 14lst Inf buried
“'in grave 17 American Battle Ares Cemetery St Etleme-a-irnes(Ardemnes) veriod No

record of grave location Pvt Printer Arnold 1481344 Co G 1l4lst Inf period No record
Doyle Armstrong 1481599 Co C comme Grover O Conloy 1481142 Co B comma Howard H Bennett
1481216 Co B corma Adam Bacus 1481779 Co E all of the 1l4lst Inf,

Os R -, . GARSON,
CoE.NOETZEL : Copy tos
ACL/ W GRS '

1:50 PM. » Sgt Daly Original :

i

¢ 74 4 127 o3 | i

HDQRS 36TH DIVN CHENEY MAR 18 _ o ¥

GRS ¥ f e

' TOURS s 2 CQ‘
NIMBER % 520 GIVE GRAVE LOCATION OF THE FOLIOVING Im BENVETT HOWARD H NUMBER 1481216
C0B 141ST INFANTRY CONLEY GROVER C O 1481142 CO B 14isT INFANTRY ARMSTRONG DOYLE NO
1481599 00 C 141ST INFANTRY AMVOID PRONTER B NO 1481344 GO ¢ 141ST INFANTRY DACUS ADAM
NO 1481779 CO B 141ST INPANTRY HELLUMS GROVIR C NO 1482085 CO E 141ST INFANTRY

5 EDMUND J CLEVELAND SHNIOR CHAPLATN

See File No. 86402  for original telegram,
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{ 3
= e
10:- REFTRATION BiRMiCH, G S, FILE NOBIR\ A gy o
" ,_’-"'i' : > “,'f ‘..uf"' _\a l’l;- *
FROM 1= putR: <=/ 7/ T
i : ,/‘l “_l 7 |.?
2least furnish information as indicated below regarding the following soldifs:
f"?’ j ;‘ o .:’ = ,\>
i = - /A~ ! / e )/ 7
NAMR ,’f’fb'/;/gf !/ 24 7 [ 17 ) =7 =0 NUMBER ,/)j?f g // ptf Ef/ %///
/ y - ! 4 4 —— 4 ¢ s’

f

RANK ORGANIZATION 7 - s .
£ F 4 § F F 4 \/
& (A A, P
f E e :
NO QUEST10N REPLY /
/"’ E) ——— " N
- o = . i - :_ E 'l »'. '
iR D(? p:lr't:].cullra of soldier / / ‘{_,,;‘tf,{ / 3’” ™ /f e FEliens?
given above agree with Records? AP / L G O ST s Ve ik p s
o g, (».
2. |Date of Death. TR 7
[ 7) 25 ) (P
g ; [ & Ll f O~/ A
3. ICause and place of death. : / 4 (ool
|
4. |Number of Casualty Cablezram. e 2 Y g :
'{, L.--". / / AL VT Lt
5. |Date buried. B y J_
{ 77 )
s | 4 P / 4 =—J_;y,' oy
6, |Grave Location. {2 4 ity [or “ -
(a) Complete record required. | U X -
(b) Name of Cemetery or Com- [
mune only required. {
T« |Who reported buriall |
|
8. JHas report been confirmed by l %
GOROS-? =4 L ; 5 ‘:'
3 ) J & : ,'«"
| 4 n 4
9. [Report as to Grave liarker. //'f,f f Ak /
10. {Report as to Iddentification
Tags.
11. {Who is mearest relative? =7 ek
12, {Has N/R been notified?
(Give Date)
13. jReport the exact position of
your inquiry on this case.
} (Reply in all cases if no
; information on record)
| 14, {What is the Photozraph io?
= : =
] N.B. All Proper names to be A z 4
| printed in PLAIN BLOCK IETTERS .
| SR
i [ A V4
i "'l‘/ - "’/ 3
i ' //’tr
|
!
!
/{x <5
P ] £
| i ‘!J
- f
L. "!
\ < . 3
N /
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Company G T%18t Infantry.
ARF=m=r~=iP0 796,
March 12th 1919,

From : 8.0.4 Co, G 1418t Infantry,
To : Adjutant Gemeral, A.E.F.
Subject: Information for burial Registry.
1. Return herewith Grave Location Blank of,Koch, 1483216 Johu P.,
a member of this organization killed in action, filled out a8 raguested.
2. Unable to furnish any informatiom of Arnmold 1481344 Printer and

Terry 1498005 Brymcas these men never were members of this organization according
to QOmpa-ny Records.

'S  / ) . X s J |
/’)/l Jé”'!/r..e/r . J ! | \ ) } mﬂ(‘é iy

1 ¥FAT \L D M ‘ \‘r \ WY EcH.oMQMmu', v
,‘ w I &4 : 4 AR A 1 &juw"é‘ : i a ,‘ A,":‘\\\:‘\JAV } C&ptp 9 1415t Infwtz'yo
14 Marf L2 BN |





